Q # [Reference Question Government Response
Attachment 0002- Graf Training In Attachment 0002 Graf Training Area Tab- This tab contains the following Key position titles that appear
Area Tab to be for Mannheim. Question: Would the government please correct Attachment 0002 to match the
104 corre'ct titles for (%raff training area as prese.nted in TE 1G-005 K'ey and Spe'cified Non-Kfey Positions? 1. Updated via Amendment 0001
Readiness Reporting and Data Manager Maintenance- Mannheim 2. Readiness Reporting and Data
Manager Supply- Mannheim 3. QC Specialists- Mannheim 4.
Attachment 0002- Mannheim Tab |In Attachment 0002 Mannheim Tab- This tab contains the following Key position title that appear to be for
Grafenwoehr. Question: Would the government please correct Attachment 0002 to match the correct )
105 Updated A d t 0001
titles for Mannheim as presented in TE 1G-005 Key and Specified Non-Key Positions? 1. Armament pdated via Amendmen
Technician - Grafenwoehr
Attachment 0002- Graf Tab Please correct Cell K10 to match the manhours provided in TE1 G M-S-T Functional Labor Category 1 Hours
106 EAS for Graf Transportation functional area. The correct number should be 20,080 Updated via Amendment 0001
107 Attachment 0002- Graf Tab Please correc‘t the title in C‘c‘)lumn B of th? Graf Training area tab to match the title in the Mannheim tab. Updated via Amendment 0001
The correct title should be "Expat/LN/FN
L.5.1.8 [c] States that the Naming Convention for the Teaming Matrix is Offeror's Name_Vol_4_Att0005.
RFP Volume 1 - General Documents . . o A . A
. However this requirement is in Volume 1 - General Documents and per Section L.2.2: All information , . .
108 [Section L.5.1.8 through L.5.1.8 (c) . ) . . . Offeror's shall name the teaming matrix IAW L.5.1.8 (c).
. . pertaining to a particular volume shall be confined to that volume. Will the Government please clarify if the
Teaming Matrix . . . . . o
naming convention for the Teaming Matrix in Volume 1 is correct and the offeror is instructed to reflect
Vol_4 versus Vol_1 within the naming convention?
109 RFP Volume 1 - General Documents [Attachment 0015 still refers to Attachment XX - Teaming Matrix. Should the Offeror modify this reference to[Correct, Attachment 0015 should reflect Attachment 0005, Tab 2 instead of Attachment XX-Teaming
Attachment 0015 reflect Attachment 0005, Tab 2? Matrix.
RFP states: “Offeror and Teammates: From the date of the Offeror’s original BOA proposal and the closing
date of this RFP.” Since Offerors typically finalize proposals days in advance of the closing date of an RFP, it
is difficult to certify that the Past Performance volume responds to all terminated contracts or adverse past
performance up until a date in the future, the closing date of the RFP (2016 JAN 19). We recommend
changing the two cited paragraphs to:
110|RFP L.5.3.5.2.1, pg. 53 “L.5.3.5.1.1 Offeror and Teammates: From the date of the Offeror’s original BOA RFP Step 2 proposal to two |In regard to the first recommendation, no change will be made to section L.5.3.5.2.1. In response to the

weeks after the issuance date of this RFP (2015 DEC 31)”

“L.5.3.5.2.1 Offeror and Teammates: From the date of the Offeror’s original BOA proposal to two weeks
after the issuance date of this RFP (2015 DEC 31)”

Also, are “original BOA RFP Step 2 proposal” and “original BOA proposal” meant interchangeably? Or do
they represent potentially different dates?

second question, yes--these two dates are the same.




111

TE 1G M-S-T; PWS, Section C-1, Page
10, Paragraph 1.4.1, section C-1

In TE 1G M-S-T Functional Labor Category 1 Hours EAS, 2,008 hours appears to be the labor hours used for
an FTE. However, paragraph 1.4.1, section C-1, Page 10 of the PWS stipulates that the hours of operation
are Monday through Friday 0700-1630 with a 40 hour work week. Will the government please provide the
derivation for 2,008 hours?

While the PWS requires a minimum 40 hours per week, the Government's known
requirement at the time of the RFP release is expressed in the provided
workload data. 2,008 hours as indicated at TE 1-M-S-T includes requirements
above the 40 hours per week based on the increased effort during issues and
turn-in of supported equipment. In other words, temporary surges during the
PoP where employees will be required to work in excess of 40 hours per week
for certain periods of time. Should the Government require contractor

support that requires overtime pay in accordance with German labor laws that
overtime must be approved by the appropriate Contactor Officer and is

subject to the availability of funds.




